

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States



TOMMY SHARP, WARDEN,

Petitioner,

v.

RODERICK L. SMITH,

Respondent.

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

---

**PETITIONER'S REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

MIKE HUNTER  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF OKLAHOMA

CAROLINE E. J. HUNT  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

*COUNSEL OF RECORD*

OKLAHOMA OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
313 NE TWENTY-FIRST STREET  
OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73105  
(405) 522-4418  
[CAROLINE.HUNT@OAG.OK.GOV](mailto:CAROLINE.HUNT@OAG.OK.GOV)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. THE TENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THE LAW OF BOTH THIS COURT AND THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT .....	2
A. <i>Shoop v. Hill</i> .....	2
B. Circuit Split .....	6
II. SMITH FAILS TO SHOW THAT <i>DE NOVO</i> REVIEW WAS PROPER.....	7
III. SMITH HAS NOT DEMONSTRATED HE WOULD BE ENTITLED TO RELIEF UNDER <i>ATKINS</i> .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002) .....	1, 5
<i>Chaidez v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 342 (2013) .....	5
<i>Davis v. Kelley</i> , 854 F.3d 967 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	5
<i>Gardner v. Galetka</i> , 568 F.3d 862 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	8
<i>Grant v. Royal</i> , 886 F.3d 874 (10th Cir. 2018) .....	8
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014) .....	3
<i>Hill v. Anderson</i> , 881 F.3d 483 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	2, 3, 4
<i>In re Payne</i> , 722 F. App'x 534 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	7
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979) .....	11
<i>Johnson v. Williams</i> , 568 U.S. 289 (2013) .....	8
<i>Kilgore v. Sec'y, Fla. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 805 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	3
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017) .....	1, 2, 5, 9
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 666 (2019) .....	1, 2, 4
<i>Shoop v. Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 504 (2019) .....	2
<i>Smith v. Comm'r, Alabama Dep't of Corr.</i> , 924 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	5, 6
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989) .....	1, 4, 5
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000) .....	3

*Ybarra v. Filson*,  
869 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 7

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1) ..... 1

The Tenth Circuit granted Smith habeas relief on his intellectual disability claim based on *Moore v. Texas*, 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017) (“*Moore I*”), and *Moore v. Texas*, 139 S. Ct. 666 (2019) (“*Moore II*”), decisions issued years after the state court opinion under review and the date when Smith’s death sentences became final. Pet. App. 37a-44a. On *de novo* review, the Tenth Circuit concluded that a finding against Smith on the adaptive-functioning prong violated *Moore I* and *Moore II* because (1) only Smith, and not the State, presented a formal assessment of Smith’s adaptive functioning, contrary to the American Association on Mental Retardation’s (“AAMR”) recommendations; and (2) the State’s evidence improperly emphasized lay stereotypes and adaptive strengths. Pet. App. 39a-40a. As the petition for certiorari showed, the Tenth Circuit’s application of the new rules announced in *Moore I* and *Moore II* was improper under both *Teague v. Lane*, 489 U.S. 288 (1989), and the Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996 (“AEDPA”), 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1). Pet. 20-26.
